The Arizona Department of Health Services/Division of Behavioral Health Services has revised the below referenced document(s). The attached memorandum includes a detailed description of the changes impacting the selected document(s). The revised document(s) will be posted to the ADHS/DBHS website on or around April 1, 2014. Please direct any questions regarding this Division document revision notice to Margaret McLaughlin at (602) 364-4658 or via electronic mail at margaret.mclaughlin@azdhs.gov.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Division Document</th>
<th>ADHS/DBHS COVERED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES GUIDE</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Web Address</td>
<td><a href="http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/covserv.htm">http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/covserv.htm</a></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
The following is a summary of the final revisions to the ADHS/DBHS Covered Behavioral Health Services Guide, Version 8.7. The final revisions will be posted to the ADHS/DBHS website on or around April 1, 2014. The changes described in this Memorandum represent the FINAL changes that are to be implemented by Tribal and Regional Behavioral Health Authorities (T/RBHAs) and their contracted behavioral health providers.

**Entire Covered Behavioral Health Services Guide**

1. Changed “ADHS Licensing” to “Division of Licensing Services (DLS)” or to “DLS” as appropriate throughout the guide.

**I.E.1. AHCCCS Registered Providers**

1. Added the following statements for termination of providers for inactivity:

   “A provider’s AHCCCS ID number will be terminated for inactivity if the provider has not submit a claim or encounter to the AHCCCS Administration within the past 24 months, effective January 2014. “

   “A new registration packet is required to reactivate providers following termination for inactivity. Refer to Chapter 3 of the AHCCCS Fee-for-Service Provider Manual for additional information.”

**II.C.3. Medical Management**

1. Updated Billing Limitation #1 as follows: “RN and LPN Services (T1002 and T1003) provided on the same day as a higher level of service (e.g., services by a psychiatrist or other physician) are considered inclusive of the higher level of service. See also general core billing limitations applicable to T1002 and T1003 in Section I.” The same day billing limitation was communicated through ADHS/DBHS Office of Program Support (OPS@azdhs.gov) on November 18, 2013, and is effective for services provided on or after October 1, 2013.

**Appendix B-2, ADHS/DBHS Allowable Procedure Code Matrix:**

1. Added HCPCS codes A0100, A0110, A0130, A0140, A0160, to provider type B8 (Behavioral Health Residential Facility), for dates of service on or after October 1, 2013.

2. Added Place of Service (POS) 53 (Community Mental Health Center) to HCPCS codes 97810, 97811, 97813, 97814, J2794, T1002, and T1003 for dates of service on or after October 1, 2013.

4. Removal and addition of other service codes, valid provider types, and valid places of service will be updated to be consistent with PMMIS.

---

### Summary of Replacement Appendices and Page Numbers

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Section</th>
<th>Replace</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Covered Behavioral Health Services Guide</td>
<td>Entire Guide</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Appendix B-2</td>
<td>Entire Appendix</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>